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I. STATEMENT

1. This civil penalty assessment proceeding is brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) against the Respondent, Scotty Hendrick Street, doing business as, Street Towing (Street).

2. In Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 102442, Staff alleges that on November 16, 2011, Street violated § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S. (operating without a valid towing permit), on one occasion (Count 1); Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6007(a)(I) and 4 CCR 723-6-6007(b)(I)(B) 


(operating as a transportation carrier without motor vehicle liability insurance) on one occasion (Count 2); 4 CCR 123-6-6007(a)(II) (operating as a transportation carrier without cargo liability insurance) on one occasion (Count 3); 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(I)(A) (failing to file the appropriate form for motor vehicle liability insurance coverage with the Commission) on one occasion (Count 4); and 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(II) (failing to file the appropriate form for cargo liability insurance coverage with the Commission) on one occasion (Count 5). CPAN No. 102442 seeks imposition of a civil penalty in the total amount of $14,217.50 for these alleged violations.  See, Exhibit 1.  

3. On January 24, 2012, Street requested a hearing for CPAN No. 102442.  

4. This matter was referred to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) by minute entry during the Commissioners’ weekly meeting held February 9, 2012. 

5. By Decision No. R12-0157-I, issued February 13, 2012, this matter was scheduled for hearing.  At the scheduled time and place, the hearing was convened.

6. During the course of the hearing, testimony was received from 
Ms. Sherry Nilemo, Detective Donald Reed, and Staff Investigator Anthony Cummings on behalf of Staff.  Mr. Street testified on his own behalf.  Exhibits 1, 2, and 3, were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  At the conclusion of the hearing the ALJ took the matter under advisement.

7. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. findings of fact

8. On November 16, 2011, Ms. Nilemo was driving northbound on Interstate 25 when her tire blew out.  She pulled to the left shoulder of the highway.  

9. A tow truck driver, later identified as Mr. Street, parked in front of her car and offered her assistance. Mr. Street offered to tow Ms. Nilemo’s car to the nearest garage for $45.00.  

10. Mr. Street turned his tow truck around in traffic to face southbound so that he could hook up his wench and crane to the rear end of her car.  Mr. Street then towed Ms. Nilemo’s car, cutting across traffic and causing Ms. Nilemo’s car to fishtail.  She saw an accident caused by Mr. Street cutting across traffic to tow her car from the highway. 

11. After arriving at the garage, Ms. Nilemo was informed that her all-wheel drive Lexus was required to be towed on a flatbed truck, rather than a wench and crane.  Towing the all-wheel drive vehicle with the front tires on the ground damaged the car.  An argument ensued about the damage to the car.  Ms. Nilemo started to call the police.  Mr. Street left, only leaving the name of his towing company.

12. Detective Reed, with the Denver Police Department, was assigned to the complaint of criminal mischief damage on November 17, 2011.  With assistance from other officers, the tow truck was located and impounded on November 23, 2011.

13. On November 28, 2011, Mr. Street met with Detective Reed regarding the complaint of criminal mischief damage.  Mr. Street provided some insurance information and confirmed the events of Ms. Nilemo’s tow.  Mr. Street admitted that he did not have towing insurance for the business and was in the process of applying for his license to be a towing carrier with the Commission.  

14. It cost approximately $7,000 to repair the damage to Ms. Nilemo’s car that was caused by Mr. Street.  Her out-of-pocket loss was $1,000.00.  

15. Mr. Cummings is an Investigator for the Commission.  His job functions include monitoring safety and regulatory compliance of towing carriers.  He has been trained to perform these functions and has developed expertise and experience over time. 

16. During his initial investigation, Mr. Cummings was unable to find any business associated with Mr. Street and determined that Street Towing was not a legal entity.  Mr. Cummings also found that Mr. Street did not have any permit or insurance on file with the Commission, as required for a towing carrier.

17. Mr. Cummings issued CPAN No. 102442 on January 20, 2012, based on the incidents and investigation described above, and served it to Mr. Street, via certified mail, on January 21, 2012.  See, Exhibit 1. 

18. Mr. Cummings contacted Mr. Street to give him an opportunity to provide proof of proper insurance; however none was presented.   Mr. Cummings opines that Mr. Street operated as a towing carrier illegally for compensation. 

19. Mr. Street does not dispute the violations in CPAN No. 102442.  He explained that he contacted his insurance company and explained what he was doing.  He obtained insurance and an identification number from the United States Department of Transportation, and began operating.  At the time, he was unaware of the Commission and applicable requirements for a towing carrier.  Mr. Street admits that he did not have the specific insurance required by Commission rules and Colorado law.

20. Mr. Street was remorseful about the entire incident, and claims to not know about damaging Ms. Nilemo’s car.  Mr. Street stated that he only was trying to start a business, but has since ceased those efforts and sold his tow truck.  Mr. Street is on a tight budget as he receives Social Security Disability, and wishes for reduced payments.

III. discussion 

21. Respondent does not challenge the Commission’s jurisdiction, and the record establishes the Commission’s jurisdiction in this proceeding. The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case and personal jurisdiction over Respondent.
22. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under 
§ 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation by a preponderance of the evidence. The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its 
non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole, slightly tips in favor of that party. 

23. Staff has met its burden of proof on all counts of the CPAN.   Mr. Street does not dispute the violations alleged in CPAN No. 102442.

24. The testimony and exhibits admitted into evidence at the hearing establish that on November 16, 2011, Respondent operated as a towing carrier in intrastate commerce without having first obtained a permit from the Commission.  He failed to comply with financial responsibility requirements while conducting such operations.  Finally, he failed to maintain proper proof of insurance on file with the Commission.

25. Based on the facts above, the ALJ finds, that on November 16, 2011, Respondent violated § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S. (operating without a valid towing permit) on one occasion (Count 1); § 40-16-104(1)(a), 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(I) and 4 CCR 723-6-6007(b)(I)(B) 


(operated as a transportation carrier without motor vehicle liability insurance) on one occasion 
(Count 2); 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(II) (operated as a transportation carrier without cargo liability insurance) on one occasion (Count 3); 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(I)(A) (failed to file the appropriate form for motor vehicle liability insurance coverage with the PUC) on one occasion (Count 4); and 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(II) (failed to file the appropriate form for cargo liability insurance coverage with the PUC) on one occasion (Count 5).  The ALJ finds that the Respondent should be assessed a civil penalty for these violations.  The maximum civil penalty for these violations is $12,925.00 plus a 10 percent surcharge for a total of $14,217.50.

26. Having found the above violations of the cited regulations, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  Section 40-7-113, C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to consider aggravating or mitigating circumstances surrounding particular violations in order to fashion a penalty assessment that promotes the underlying purpose of such assessments.  

27. In accordance with Rule 1302(b), Rules of Practice and Procedure: 

[T]he Commission may impose a civil penalty, when provided by law, after considering evidence concerning … the following factors:

(I)
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
The degree of the respondent's culpability;

(III)
The respondent's history of prior offenses;

(IV)
The respondent's ability to pay;

(V)
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
The effect on the respondent's ability to continue in business;

(VII)
The size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII)
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require. 

Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.
28. At the time when Mr. Street towed Ms. Nilemo’s car, several aggravating factors warrant assessment of the maximum penalty.  However, based upon consideration of mitigating factors, particularly subsequent circumstances, Mr. Street will have an opportunity to have a substantial portion of the assessment permanently suspended.

29. Although some misguided effort was made, Mr. Street’s failure to comply with Commission rules and Colorado law cannot be excused.  The circumstances surrounding the tow itself endangered Mr. Street, Ms. Nilemo, and many other members of the traveling public.  Ms. Nilemo and other unidentified members of the traveling public suffered financial harm from the unlawful tow.  The Commission does not regulate the fitness of towing carriers.  However, the manner of tow and failure to properly care for the vehicle strongly influences the gravity of the violation.

30. The undersigned ALJ sees applicability of mitigating circumstances.  Mr. Street has abandoned his efforts to operate as a towing carrier.  Mr. Street obtained some insurance on his vehicle prior to towing Ms. Nilemo’s car.  See Exhibit 3.  He has sold his tow truck, demonstrating determination not to proceed.  The towing operation was the smallest of businesses that did not survive until the time of hearing.  His current source of support is Social Security disability and he has no other apparent means to make payment to the Commission.

31. In closing statements, Staff addresses two additional matters.  First, it is requested that the Commission order Mr. Street to cease and desist from operating as a towing carrier.  Secondly, Staff welcomes a creative solution that might offer Mr. Street an opportunity to reimburse Ms. Nilemo’s out of pocket loss in lieu of penalty. 

32. Those circumstances along with Mr. Street’s remorse and willingness to pay $1,000 of Ms. Nilemo’s loss in monthly payments of $100 per month will be taken into consideration.  

33. A civil penalty of $10,000 00, plus a 10 percent surcharge, will be assessed for the proven violations in counts 1 through 5 of CPAN No. 102442.
  However, such penalty shall be suspended on the condition that Mr. Street pays ten monthly installments of $100 each to Ms. Nilemo.  Upon payment of the tenth monthly installment, the penalty shall be permanently suspended.  

34. If Respondent violates any part of the condition for the suspension of the civil penalty, the suspension shall immediately expire and the total assessed penalty shall be due and payable to the Commission within ten days thereof.

35. The ALJ finds that the civil penalty assessment described achieves the purposes underlying civil penalty assessments to the maximum extent possible within the Commission’s jurisdiction based upon unique facts and circumstances and the request of parties.

36. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge recommends that the Commission enter the following order.

IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent, Scotty Hendrick Street, doing business as Street Towing, is assessed a civil penalty of $10,000 00, plus a 10 percent surcharge, for one violation of 
§ 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S. (operating without a valid towing permit); § 40-16-104(1)(a), 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6007(a)(I) and 4 CCR 723-6-6007(b)(I)(B) (operated as a transportation carrier without motor vehicle liability insurance); 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(II) (operated as a transportation carrier without cargo liability insurance); 4 CCR 
723-6-6007(f)(I)(A) (failed to file the appropriate form for motor vehicle liability insurance coverage with the PUC); and 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(II) (failed to file the appropriate form for cargo liability insurance coverage with the PUC).  

2. The civil penalty assessed in paragraph II.A.1 is suspended on the condition that Respondent pays Ms. Sherry Nilemo $1,000, payable in 12 consecutive monthly installments of $100 due no later than the last business day of each month, beginning the last business day of the first full month following the effective date of this Recommended Decision.  Upon fulfillment of the condition, the civil penalty shall be permanently suspended.

3. If Respondent violates the condition set forth in paragraph II.A.2, the suspension shall immediately expire and the total assessed penalty shall be due and payable to the Commission within ten days thereof.

4. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

5. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

6. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge




� Should the assessment by count ever be necessary, it shall be calculated as a pro rata reduction of the maximum penalty amount addressed above and in Exhibit 2.
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